Thirdly, as the mechanism frictions were not included in these experiments, their effect,

specifically, their intermittent and phase dependent effects are not captured. The actual experiment

used a set of 3D printed elliptical gears to define the motion of the pistons for both the sinusoidal

and dwelled tests which may have inconsistent loss characteristics. While the model maintains its

ability to model friction as an angularly varying loss, it was outside the scope of this thesis to

determine what these values were in the experimental engine.

7.2.3 Sensitivity Studies

A set of sensitivity studies were performed on the EP-1 model (filled at atmospheric pressure,

and using sinusoidal motions for both pistons) and the change in the pressure-volume diagram was

observed. These studies were performed on a test at 0.5 Hz and a test running at 2 Hz. A summary

of the changed properties can be found in Table 7.5 below.

Table 7.5: Sensitivity Studies (results are colored based on absolute value, -50% uses

backwards difference, +50% uses forward difference, ±2% uses central difference for slope

calculation)

  0.5 Hz Test, 7.824 J/cycle 2 Hz Test, 1.707 J/cycle

  Slope (J/cycle/%) Slope (J/cycle/%)

Change -50% ±2% +50% -50% ±2% +50%

Heat Exchanger Nusselt 8.10E-02 5.35E-02 3.84E-02 8.20E-02 7.10E-02 5.86E-02

Regenerator Nusselt 1.16E-02 8.00E-03 7.40E-03 8.20E-03 6.75E-03 6.40E-03

All Friction Factors -1.60E-03 -1.50E-03 -1.60E-03 -1.56E-02 -1.53E-02 -1.58E-02

All Solid Conduction -1.16E-02 -7.50E-03 -5.60E-03 -1.66E-02 -1.18E-02 -1.00E-02

Axial Mixing Coefficient -1.00E-03 -7.50E-04 -8.00E-04 -6.00E-03 -5.00E-04 -6.00E-03

The property that has the strongest response is the heat exchanger Nusselt number. In both the

slow and fast trials reducing the convection coefficient resulted in a drop of roughly 4 Joules per

cycle. Increasing it increased the power output by a smaller margin. The increase was more

significant on the faster trial, presumably as this trial existed farther down the arctan shaped

162

response curve for Nusselt number. The effect was similar when the regenerator including that the

up and down values were closer together in magnitude on the fast trial. Increasing/decreasing the